

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
06-01-12
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY (U337W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service in its Fontana Water Company Division by \$8,164,800 or 14.2% in July 2012, \$3,067,400 or 4.7% in July 2013, and \$3,758,200 in July 2014.

Application 11-07-005
(Filed July 11, 2011)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

MARTHA PEREZ

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1219
Fax: (415) 703-2262
Email: martha.perez@cpuc.ca.gov

June 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	2
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
IV.	BURDEN OF PROOF	4
V.	DRA AND SAN GABRIEL SETTLEMENT	5
VI.	PLANT F7 RETAINING WALL PROJECT	6
	A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD EXCLUDE THE PLANT F7 RETAINING WALL COSTS FROM RATE BASE BECAUSE THESE COSTS ARE IMPRUDENT AND SAN GABRIEL HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF.....	6
VII.	WALNUT AVENUE PIPELINE PROJECT	9
	A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD EXCLUDE THE WALNUT AVENUE PIPELINE PROJECT COSTS FROM RATE BASE BECAUSE SAN GABRIEL HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF OF DEMONSTRATING A NEED FOR THE PROJECT.	9
VIII.	THE “SLEMMER” SETTLEMENT	11
	A. BACKGROUND ON THE “SLEMMER” SETTLEMENT AND FONTANA UNION WATER COMPANY SHARES.....	11
	B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS FINDING THAT ONLY \$1,585,920 OF THE SLEMMER SETTLEMENT COSTS SHOULD BE INCLUDED INTO RATE BASE.....	13
IX.	SANDHILL WATER TREATMENT PLANT.....	14
	A. BACKGROUND ON THE SANDHILL WATER TREATMENT PLANT REASONABLENESS REVIEW.....	14
	B. SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY’S CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE LYTLE CREEK WATER TO THE SANDHILL WATER TREATMENT PLANT.....	16
	1. San Gabriel is still in the process of determining whether Edison can fulfill its contractual obligation to deliver Lytle Creek water to the Sandhill Water Treatment Plant.	17
	2. San Gabriel has not made a thorough affirmative showing of Southern California Edison Company’s contractual obligation to deliver up to 38 MGD of Lytle Creek water.	18
	C. ADEQUACY OF EDISON’S FACILITIES TO DELIVER SUFFICIENT WATER FOR SANDHILL TO OPERATE AT ITS FULL 29 MGD CAPACITY.	19
	1. The age and underground depth of Edison’s penstock pipeline impairs the pipeline’s reliability to achieve its maximum flow.	20

2. Edison’s facilities currently operate at a reduced capacity, which does not allow enough water for Sandhill to achieve its full 29 MGD capacity.....	22
3. Use of the existing bypass line will not restore maximum delivery of water from Edison’s facilities to Sandhill.	23
4. San Gabriel failed to make a reasonable effort to obtain Edison’s input as previously ordered by the Commission in D.09-06-027.....	27
5. San Gabriel has not made a thorough affirmative showing regarding the adequacy of Edison’s facilities to deliver sufficient water to the afterbay for Sandhill to operate at its full 29 MGD capacity.	28
D. CAPABILITY OF THE SANDHILL WATER TREATMENT PLANT TO TREAT 29 MGD OF LYTLE CREEK WATER IF SUFFICIENT WATER IS AVAILABLE.....	28
1. San Gabriel has not met its burden of proof regarding whether Sandhill is capable of treating 29 MGD of Lytle Creek water.....	28
a) The Hydraulic Assessment’s Normal Operating Conditions are inconsistent with the Sandhill Water Treatment Plant’s Standard Operating Procedures and design drawings.....	30
b) San Gabriel’s argument that the 30 MGD flowrate depicted in the G-007 design drawing is based on water supplemented by State Water Project sources is inaccurate.	33
c) The Hydraulic Assessment erroneously relies on 30 minutes of data to calculate the Sandhill Treatment Plant’s <i>daily</i> operating capacity.	35
d) The evidence of 53 days in 2011 when Sandhill treated over 25 MGD does not outweigh the 200-plus days when ample Lytle Creek water was available yet not treated at Sandhill.	36
e) The Commission should find that the Sandhill Treatment Plant Upgrade is not fully used and useful.	37
2. The Commission Should Order A 39% Capacity Rate Base Adjustment For The Sandhill Upgrade.	40
3. The Commission Should Order A Refund To Ratepayers For Revenues Collected For Sandhill Upgrades That Have Never Been Fully Used And Useful.....	40
X. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Re Southern California Edison Company</i> , 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 325	4
<i>Re Pacific Power & Light Company</i> , (1985) 19 CPUC 2d 36	37

CPUC Decisions

D.04-01-052	5
D.04-07-022	4
D.04-07-034	15
D.07-04-046	15, 38
D.09-06-027	passim

Statutes

California Public Utilities Code § 451	4
California Public Utilities Code § 701	37
California Public Utilities Code § 790	37

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY (U337W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service in its Fontana Water Company Division by \$8,164,800 or 14.2% in July 2012, \$3,067,400 or 4.7% in July 2013, and \$3,758,200 in July 2014.

Application 11-07-005
(Filed July 11, 2011)
